1 2

3

Health and Safety Committee:

4

5

6

7 8

9

10 11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26

27

2.8

29

30

31

See Revised Exhibit 1

See Revised Exhibit 1

Introduced by Council Member Newby and Co-Sponsored by Council Member Pittman and amended by the Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public

## ORDINANCE 2023-309-E

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$27,000.00 SAFETY AND CRIME REDUCTION CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT (\$3,120.00) AND SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS TO PRIVATE ORG ACCOUNT (\$23,880.00) TO THE FAOD GRANT & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE - FINANCIAL AND ADMINISTRATION OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ACCOUNT TO REALLOCATE UNSPENT MINI-GRANT FUNDING PREVIOUSLY ALLOCATED TO THE SAFETY AND CRIME REDUCTION COMMISSION TO THE DIVISION OF GRANTS CONTRACT COMPLIANCE FOR AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES; PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2022-2023 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(The account information is attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 1, Rev B.T., June 5, 2023 - NCSPHS" and incorporated herein by this reference)

(a) Appropriated from:

(b) Appropriated to:

\$27,000.00

\$27,000.00

## Explanation of Appropriation:

The funding above represents an appropriation of funds from the Safety and Crime Reduction Contingency Account (\$3,120.00) and Subsidies and Contributions to Private Org Account (\$23,880.00) to the FAOD Grant & Contract Compliance — Financial and Administration Other Professional Services Account to reallocate unspent minigrant funding from the Safety and Crime Reduction Commission to the Division of Grants and Contract Compliance for professional services.

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to reallocate unspent mini-grant funding allocated to the Safety and Crime Reduction Commission to the Division of Grants and Contract Compliance for professional services.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Harry M. Wilson, IV

GC-#1571931-v1-2023-309-E.docx

Form Approved: